



\$~10

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CRL.A. 921/2025**

ASHOK KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Faraz Maqbool, Ms. A. Sahitya
Veena, Ms. Deepshikha, Advocates

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for
the State with Ms. Amisha Dahiya,
Advocate and with SI Rekha
Chauhan.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

% **04.11.2025**

CRL.M.A. 29050/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.
2. Application stands disposed of.

CRL.M.A. 29049/2025 (seeking removal of condition of deposit of fine amount)

3. By way of the present application, the applicant/appellant seeks removal of condition of deposit of fine amount as condition for suspension of sentence, as imposed *vide* order dated 01.09.2025 by this Court.
4. The learned counsel for the applicant states that the applicant be granted some time after his release from jail to deposit the amount of Rs.25,000/-, i.e. the amount of fine imposed by the learned Trial Court.



5. Considering the financial position of the applicant and since it is a legal aid matter, the present application stands allowed, subject to the condition that the applicant/appellant will deposit the fine amount of Rs.25,000/- within a period of three weeks from the date of his release from jail.
6. In view of the above, the present application stands disposed of.
7. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

NOVEMBER 4, 2025/zp