



\$~18

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.A. 921/2025

ASHOK KUMAR

.....Appellant

Through: Mr. Faraz Maqbool (DHCLSC), Ms. Deepshikha and Ms. Sahitya Veena, Advocates.

versus

STATE NCT OF DELHI

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Naresh Kumar Chahar, APP for State with Ms. Puja Mann, Advocate with SI Sonika Chaudhary, PS: Pandav Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE SWARANA KANTA SHARMA

ORDER

%

18.03.2026

CRL.M.A. 5916/2026 (modification of order dated 01.09.2025)

1. The learned counsel appearing on behalf of the applicant/appellant seeks time to take instructions from the applicant/appellant as to whether he is residing in case he is released on furnishing personal bond. Let the address regarding the same be provided to the IO concerned and a verification report be filed thereafter, prior to the next date of hearing.
2. List on 28.04.2026.
3. The order be uploaded on the website forthwith.

DR. SWARANA KANTA SHARMA, J

MARCH 18, 2026/vc/gj